

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).14002/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 24/03/2009 in CMWP No.36745/2005 of  
The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

M/S.SH.GURU NANAK GLASS WORKS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions,permission to file additional documents and  
prayer for interim relief and office report )  
(For final disposal)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 25422 of 2009

(With office report)  
(For final disposal)

SLP(C) NO. 27879 of 2009

(With office report)  
(For final disposal)

SLP(C) NO. 2844 of 2010

(With appln.(s) for permission to place additional documents on record and  
with prayer for interim relief and office report)  
(For final disposal)

With SLP(C) No. 12276 of 2010

(With office report)

Date: 21/01/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. D.N. Goburdhan,Adv.  
Mr. Prabal Bagchi, Adv.

Mr. Nitin Bhardwaj, adv.  
Mr. Ajit Kumar Gupta, adv.  
Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj

Mr. B.P. Singh Dhakray, Adv.  
Mr. Shakti Singh Dhakray, Adv.  
Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

-2-

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ajit Puddusery, Adv.  
Ms. Joanne Puddusery, Adv.  
Mr. K. vijayan, adv.  
Mr. Dinesh Khurana, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, adv.

Mr. Harish Chandra, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Syed Tanweer Ahmad, Adv.  
Mr. B.K. Prasad, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

S.L.P.(C) No. 14002 of 2009

On 2nd January, 2013, learned counsel appearing for GAIL (respondent No.2) stated that the supply of gas is now available for the petitioner. However, it will be supplied at the uniform rate which is being charged from all other industries in the area. Mr. D.N. Goburdhan, learned counsel pointed out that the petitioner requires regular supply of 10,000 SCMD Gas. He also wanted some time to take instructions from his client. Today, Mr. Goburdhan states that his client is willing to accept the supply at the price levied by the petitioner. He requests that the regular supply be released within a period of seven days from today. However, Mr. Ajit Puddusery, learned counsel appearing for the GAIL Gas Limited submits that the supply can only be started upon receiving the report on technical feasibility and safety standards which is likely to take

-3-

a little time. He also points out that in fact, the uniform price mechanism is subject matter of litigation in the Allahabad High Court. Subject to the outcome of the aforesaid proceedings, respondent No.2 shall start the supply within eight weeks from today.

List on 1st April, 2013.

In view of the order passed in this special leave petition, the direction with regard to the supply of gas within eight weeks shall also be applicable in other connected matters.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)  
Court Master

(Harjinder Kaur)  
Court Master