

ITEM NO.43

COURT NO.9

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12276/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 01/12/2009 in CMWP No.27072/2006 of
The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

M/S STAR GLASS WORKS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 14002 of 2009

(With appln.(s) for directions, extension of time, permission to file
additional documents and prayer for interim relief and office report)

(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

SLP(C) NO. 27879 of 2009

(With office report)

(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

SLP(C) NO. 25422 of 2009

(With office report)

(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

SLP(C) NO. 2844 of 2010

(With appln.(s) for permission to place addl.documents on record and prayer
for interim relief and office report)

(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 29/07/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Nitin Bhardwaj,Adv.

Mr. D.N. Goburdhan,Adv.

Mr. Prabal Bagchi,Adv.

Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj,Adv.

Mr. B.P. Singh Dhakray,Adv.

Mr. Shakti Singh Dhakray,Adv.

Dr. Kailash Chand,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ajit Pudussery,Adv.

Ms. Joanne Pudussry,Addv.

Mr. K. Vijayan,Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal,Adv.

Mr. Shankar Narayanan,Adv.

Mr. Syed Tanweer ahmad,ADv.

Ms. Supriya Jain,Adv.

Mr. B.K. Prasad,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Inspite of our order dated 21.1.2013, the gas supply has
not been commenced to the petitioners' unit.

Today, learned counsel appearing for Gail Gas Limited

points out that the petitioners have not complied with certain formalities and as soon as the formalities are complied with, the gas supply will commence.

We are not satisfied by the stand taken by Gail Gas Limited. We, therefore, direct Gail Gas Ltd. to commence supply of the gas to the petitioner in accordance with our order dated 21.1.2013 within a period of 7 days subject to the petitioners' complying with the necessary formalities which have been complied with by the other units to which gas is being made available.

Respondents are permitted to file reply indicating the conditions which are necessary to be satisfied, within two weeks.

List the matters on 19th August, 2013.

(O.P. Sharma)
Court Master

(Indu Bala Kapur)
Court Master